

No. 05-10478

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

KIL SOO LEE,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

WAN J. KIM
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
LISA J. STARK
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-4491

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	2
1. <i>Prior Proceedings</i>	2
2. <i>Facts</i>	6
3. <i>The District Court's Decision Denying Defendant's Motion To Dismiss</i>	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT	18
A. <i>The United States District Court For The District Of Hawaii Had Jurisdiction Pursuant To 18 U.S.C. 3231</i>	18
B. <i>No Court In American Samoa Has Jurisdiction To Prosecute The Offenses Charged In The Indictment</i>	19
1. <i>Congress Has Not Vested Any Court In American Samoa With Jurisdiction To Prosecute The Crimes Charged In The Indictment</i>	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
2. <i>48 U.S.C. 1661(c) Does Not Vest Any Court In American Samoa With Jurisdiction Over Federal Crimes</i>	21
C. <i>The District Court Correctly Concluded That Pursuant To 18 U.S.C. 3238, The District Of Hawaii Was The Proper Venue For Defendant’s Trial</i>	25
II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR A MISTRIAL BASED ON COMMENTS MADE DURING THE GOVERNMENT’S REBUTTAL ARGUMENT	31
A. <i>Government Counsel Did Not Engage In Improper Vouching During Rebuttal Argument</i>	33
B. <i>Government Counsel Did Not Improperly Invoke The “Golden Rule” During Rebuttal Argument</i>	42
C. <i>Defendant Was Not Entitled To A Mistrial Because The Alleged Errors Could Not Have Prejudiced Defendant</i>	43
III THE DISTRICT COURT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO REFER TO AMERICAN SAMOAN LAW WHEN IT INSTRUCTED THE JURY	46
IV THE DISTRICT COURT WAS AUTHORIZED TO IMPOSE CONSECUTIVE SENTENCES PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. 3584	49
CONCLUSION	51
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Bordenelli v. United States</i> , 233 F.2d 120 (9th Cir. 1956)	23
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 394 (1957)	19
<i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. (How.) 236 (1845)	19
<i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 171 F.2d 921 (1st Cir. 1948), cert. denied, 336 U.S. 918 (1949)	27-28
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	47
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	30
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 138 U.S. 157 (1891)	26
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974)	39
<i>Ex Parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. 75 (1807)	29-30
<i>Ex parte Monti</i> , 79 F. Supp. 651 (E.D.N.Y. 1948)	30
<i>Federal Power Comm. v. Pacific Power & Light Co.</i> , 307 U.S. 156 (1939)	19
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989)	19
<i>General Atomic Co. v. United Nuclear Corp.</i> , 655 F.2d 968 (9th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 948 (1982)	19
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	30

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>International Longshoremen’s & Warehousemen’s Union v. Juneau Spruce Corp.</i> , 342 U.S. 237 (1952)	20
<i>Harlow v. United States</i> , 301 F.2d 361 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 371 U.S. 814 (1962)	27-28
<i>Ivy v. Security Barge Lines, Inc.</i> , 585 F.2d 732 (5th Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 446 U.S. 956 (1980)	43
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 137 U.S. 202 (1890)	26-27
<i>Lawn v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 339 (1958)	32
<i>McColgan v. Bruce</i> , 129 F.2d 421 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 317 U.S. 678 (1942)	19
<i>Meaamaile v. American Samoa</i> , 550 F. Supp. 1227 (D. Haw. 1982)	24
<i>Mookini v. United States</i> , 303 U.S. 201 (1938)	20
<i>Miranda v. United States</i> , 255 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1958)	20
<i>Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 165 (1939)	25
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	20
<i>Operators Indep. Drivers Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Skinner</i> , 931 F.2d 582 (9th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>United States v. Bascope-Zurita</i> , 68 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1062 (1996)	27-28
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	17, 49-50
<i>United States v. Burroughs</i> , 289 U.S. 159 (1933)	20-21

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 303 (D. Oregon 1875)	27-28
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 14 F.2d 312 (W.D. Wash. 1926)	29
<i>United States v. Daas</i> , 198 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 999 (2000)	34, 39
<i>United States v. Dawson</i> , 56 U.S. 467 (1853)	26-27
<i>United States v. de Cruz</i> , 82 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 1996)	46
<i>United States v. Erdos</i> , 474 F.2d 157 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 876 (1973)	27
<i>United States v. Feliciano</i> , 223 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 943 (2001)	32
<i>United States v. Fifield</i> , 432 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, No. 05-10205, 2006 WL 901022 (May 1, 2006)	17, 49-50
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 241 F.3d 638, 652 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 986 (2001)	32
<i>United States v. Hermanek</i> , 289 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1223 (2003)	32
<i>United States v. Kampiles</i> , 609 F.2d 1233 (7th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 446 U.S. 954 (1980)	27
<i>United States v. Koon</i> , 34 F.3d 1416 (9th Cir. 1994)	44
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	47-48
<i>United States v. Leon-Reyes</i> , 177 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 1999)	39
<i>United States v. Liang</i> , 224 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000)	27

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Lopez-Alvarez</i> , 970 F.2d 583 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 505 U.S. 989 (1992)	33
<i>United States v. Lore</i> , 430 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2005)	40
<i>United States v. McChristian</i> , 47 F.3d 1499 (9th Cir. 1995)	36, 44
<i>United States v. Mix</i> , 442 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2006)	50
<i>United States v. Molina</i> , 934 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1991)	32-33, 35
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 137 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 901 (1998)	44
<i>United States v. Newth</i> , 149 F. 302 (D.C. Wash. 1906)	28
<i>United States v. Nocochea</i> , 986 F.2d 1273 (9th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 986 (1996)	33
<i>United States v. Pace</i> , 314 F.3d 344 (9th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 991 F.2d 1493 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 839 (1993)	32, 40
<i>United States v. Ponce</i> , 51 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 1995)	40
<i>United States v. Provoo</i> , 215 F.2d 531 (2d Cir. 1954)	27
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 22 F.3d 430 (2d Cir. 1994)	38
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 623 F.2d 75 (9th Cir. 1980)	21, 30
<i>United States v. Sarkisian</i> , 197 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1220 (2000)	40

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Sarno</i> , 73 F.3d 1470 (9th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1020 (1996)	40
<i>United States v. Sayetsitty</i> , 107 F.3d 1405 (9th Cir. 1997)	33
<i>United States v. Teslim</i> , 869 F.2d 316 (7th Cir. 1989)	43
<i>United States v. Veerapol</i> , 312 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 981 (2003)	48
<i>United States v. Wharton</i> , 320 F.3d 526 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 916 (2003)	27
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	32
<i>Vessel Fijian Swift v. Trial Div., High Ct. of Am. Samoa</i> , 4 Am. Samoa 983 (1975)	21
<i>Wabol v. Villacrusis</i> , 958 F.2d 1450 (9th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1027 (1992)	23
<i>Walker v. Government of the Virgin Islands</i> , 230 F.3d 82 (3d Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Whitman v. Department of Transp.</i> , 382 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 2962 (2005)	19
<i>Wynne v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 234 (1910)	28
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:	
United States Constitution:	
Art. III, §1	19
Art. III, §2	25
Act of April 30, 1790, 18 U.S.C. 3238	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
7 U.S.C. 87f(h)	22
18 U.S.C. 5	18
18 U.S.C. 23	22
18 U.S.C. 215(a)(1)	4
18 U.S.C. 241	3, 45, 47
18 U.S.C. 1014	4
18 U.S.C. 1584	2-4, 47
18 U.S.C. 1589	2
18 U.S.C. 1594	3
18 U.S.C. 1951	4
18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(1)(A)(i)	4
18 U.S.C. 3231	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3237	31
18 U.S.C. 3241	22
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)	5
18 U.S.C. 3584	2, 17, 49
28 U.S.C. 81-131	20
28 U.S.C. 132(a)	18

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
28 U.S.C. 2241	22
48 U.S.C. 1424(a)(1)	22
48 U.S.C. 1611(a)	22
48 U.S.C. 1661(c)	16, 21, 22, 24
48 U.S.C. 1662	22
48 U.S.C. 1704	22
48 U.S.C. 1821(a)	22
48 U.S.C. 1822	22
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Am. Samoa Code § 3.0202(a)(2) (1992)	24
Am. Samoa Code § 46.3102	24
Rev. Const. American Samoa, Art. II, § 1	23
